


 

 

 
 
 
November 15, 2022,  
 
Jason Kabalin   
City of Oakley  
 
Re: Comments on the Rebid Addendum          #8138E   
 
Dear Jason,  
 
Pacific Advanced Civil Engineering, Inc. (PACE) is pleased to provide the following responses to the 
Cypress Grove Strom Water Pump Station Upgrades comments received from the various contractors 
bidding on the project. The responses from PACE are as follows:  
 
BLOCKA CONSTRUCTION  

1. Drawing A2.1 Keynote 15.6 calls for a roof top exhaust what spec and/or schedule to follow for this?  
 
PACE RESPONSE: The roof exhaust is a typical mushroom style roof vent that attaches to an 8 
inch vent pipe. The generator exhaust and vent is currently existing. Contractor shall ensure the 
exhaust pipe and vent is properly sealed and replace if required.  
  
2. Drawing A2.1 cites detail 9/A3.1 where the MAXX AIR 36-IN Exhaust fans are to be installed. Detail 
9/A3.1 is a detail for installing metal wall louvers at CMU wall. MAXX AIR 36-IN Exhaust Fans installation 
will not allow louvers to be installed as shown in detail 9/A3.1. Please clarify if louvers are necessary 
where the MAXX AIR 36-IN Exhaust Fans are to be installed. 
 
PACE RESPONSE: The 36” maxx air fan has an integrated shutter and no louver is required. There 
is a typical blockout in the masonry wall needed for the fan in these locations. Please refer to the 
manufacturer’s installation instructions for further details  

 
VALENTINE CORPORATION  

1. Specification 46000 – Irrigation and Lake Recirculation Prefabricated Pumping Skid 

System  

a. This specification is listed in the TOC, but it is not included in the current 

specifications. Please provide this specification 

b. Where is this skid shown on the plans?  

PACE RESPONSE: There is no irrigation pump skid on the project and this should be removed 
from the table of contents  

2. Plan Sheet G2 – Furnish 12 each air diffusers  

a. Is there a specification and proposed manufacturer of the pond diffusers here?  

b. Do we just furnish them here, but do not install them?  

PACE RESPONSE: The air diffuser specs are listed in the equipment list on sheet M0.1, these 
diffusers are in the lake. They are existing and need to be replaced along with the weighted 
aeration hoses. Please see the lake as builts for locations of the existing aeration piping and 
junction boxes. 1500 LF should be sufficient for the weighted hose. 

3. Plan Sheet M0.1, Mechanical Equipment List  
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a. WELLMATE Pressure Tank x 264 Gallon – quantity = 2  

i. I only see one new pressure tank on plan Sheet M1?  

PACE RESPONSE: There is only quantity one (1) pressure tank, this was a typo 

b. Kasco Air Diffuser – quantity = 12 each  

i. Where is this work shown on the plan set? 

PACE RESPONSE: The air diffuser specs are listed in the equipment list on sheet M0.1, these 
diffusers are in the lake. They are existing and need to be replaced along with the weighted 
aeration hoses. Please see the lake as builts for locations of the existing aeration piping and 
junction boxes. 1500 LF should be sufficient for the weighted hose.  

c. Exhaust Vent Fan – quantity = 2each  

i. I see one each 36” shown on the architectural plans (at wall louver), but 

fan is not shown on mechanical plans & any mounting details – Where is 

the second one?  

ii. I see 1 each roof mounted fan, but it is not called out on the mechanical 

equipment list.  

iii. Can a detail for the roof fan be provided?  

PACE RESPONSE: There are 2 wall mounted fans on the north wall. There is no roof mounted fan, 
this was removed on a previous revision. All references should be removed.  

4. Plan Sheet M1  

i. Do you have a detail for Note 6 – New thermal venting with mushroom 

cap? 

PACE RESPONSE: The roof exhaust is a typical mushroom style roof vent that attaches to an 8 
inch vent pipe. The generator exhaust and vent is currently existing. Contractor shall ensure the 
exhaust pipe and vent is properly sealed and replace if required.   

5. Plan Sheet C1 – 6” thick exterior sidewalk is shown as 4” wide. I am assuming this 

should be 4’ wide? 

 
PACE RESPONSE: The side walk should be 4’ (feet) , not inches, this was a typo.  

CAIRO BUILDER  
 

1. The main contract docs only call for a 1-year warranty.  Where we run into some issues, however, 
is in Specs Part III which are the Technical Specs for this job.  
 
This is the big one, at 417 pages, so I simply searched by keyword of “warranty” and at first 
things were looking good.  But then I hit page 179, which is the section for Sheet Metal Roofing, 
and saw that they are requiring a 5yr warranty.  And then on page 197, the specs call for a 10 
year warranty on the Sectional Door.  
 
My initial thought was that these might just be poorly written specs and that these were intended 
to be manufacturer warranties, however as I continued to go through the specs I saw that they 
were actually very diligent in specifying when the warranties were meant for the manufacturer 
(see pages 212, 244, 364, 384, 396, 402, 407, and 413).  That leaves us no choice but to 
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interpret the lack of specificity on the Roofing & Door warranties to mean that it applies directly to 
Cairo, and unfortunately those are both well beyond what we’d be able to support.  

 
PACE RESPONSE: The 10-year warranty for the sectional door is referring to the paint finish. This 
warranty shall be provided by the MANUFACTURE. The sheet metal roofing shall be backed by a 
MANUFACTURE warranty against degradation of metal finish for a minimum of five (5) years. The 
contractor shall warrant against defective workmanship for a minimum of one (1) year.  
 
 
Jason Ezell  
Design Engineer 

D (714) 481-1776 C (714) 514-8813   
E jezell@pacewater.com  
 
 

mailto:jezell@pacewater.com
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